

CreditUpdate

KHON KAEN SUGAR INDUSTRY PLC

No. 40/2020 4 June 2020

CORPORATES	
Company Rating: Issue Rating:	A-
Senior unsecured	A-
Outlook:	Negative

Last Review Date: 04/09/19

Company Rating History:			
Date	Rating	Outlook/Alert	
04/09/19	A-	Stable	
13/11/13	А	Stable	
24/11/06	A-	Stable	

Contacts:

Jutatip Chitphromphan

jutatip@trisrating.com

Suchana Chantadisai

suchana@trisrating.com

Wajee Pitakpaibulkij wajee@trisrating.com

Sasiporn Vajarodaya sasiporn@trisrating.com



RATIONALE

TRIS Rating affirms the company rating on Khon Kaen Sugar Industry PLC (KSL) and the rating on its senior unsecured debenture at "A-", and revises the rating outlook to "negative" from "stable". The revised outlook reflects our concerns that KSL will be materially affected by the severe drought in Thailand, which is causing a significant drop in sugarcane supply. In addition, TRIS Rating expects that the prolonged worldwide slump in sugar prices will also pressure KSL's financial results over the next 12-18 months. Nevertheless, the ratings continue to reflect KSL's long track record in the sugar industry and its diversification into other sugar-related businesses.

KSL's operating results for fiscal year (FY) 2019 were in line with TRIS Rating's forecast. Total operating revenue remained flat at Bt18.7 billion in FY2019 and reported at Bt3.2 billion for the first three months of FY2020. KSL's earnings before interest, tax, depreciation, and amortization (EBITDA) margin were 15.4% in FY2019, but rose to 24.1% in the first three months of FY2020, compared with 21.3% in the same period of the prior year, following a drop in selling expenses. EBITDA stood at Bt2.9 billion in FY2019, in line with our forecast of Bt2.8 billion. For the first quarter of FY2020, EBITDA rose to Bt769 million, a 13% increase year-on-year (y-o-y).

The plunge in sugar prices, together with the severe drought in the 2019/2020 crop year, is likely to squeeze margins of the sugar producers in Thailand over the next 12-18 months. We expect the company's total operating revenue to drop by about 50% to Bt9.4 billion in FY2020 and recover gradually to Bt9.8-Bt15.5 billion in FY2021-FY2022. Our base-case forecast assumes the world sugar price will be around 10 cents per pound in FY2020, and then rise to 12-14 cents per pound in FY2021-FY2022, compared with the average of 12.8 cents per pound for the first four months of FY2020. Thus, we expect KSL's EBITDA margin to decline to around 10% in FY2020 and gradually improve to 12% in FY2021-FY2022.

KSL's total adjusted debt rose to Bt20.5 billion as of January 2020, from Bt20 billion as of October 2019, due to seasonal working capital needs. Nevertheless, the total debt to capitalization ratio remained at 51.6% at the end of January 2020, in line with our projection of 50% for FY2020.

TRIS Rating expects KSL to have an adequate liquidity over the next 12 months. Debt coming due in 2020 includes long-term loans of around Bt1.9 billion and debentures of Bt3.5 billion. Funds from operations (FFO) are projected to fall below Bt1 billion over the next 12 months following the plunge in the sugar price. Nevertheless, KSL's cash and cash equivalents of Bt136 million, plus unused credit facilities of more than Bt13 billion at the end of January 2020 should be sufficient to cover the loan repayments in 2020.

RATING OUTLOOK

The "negative" outlook reflects our expectation of a significantly weakened operating performance of KSL in FY2020, due to lower sales volumes and weak profitability. This will cause the company's net debt to EBITDA ratio to increase materially.

CreditUpdate, reviews ratings of companies or debt issues that have already been rated by TRIS Rating. The CreditUpdate occurs when new debt instruments are issued or if significant events have taken place that may impact a company's current ratings or when current ratings are cancelled. The CreditUpdate announces whether a rating has been "upgraded," "downgraded," "affirmed" or "cancelled." The update includes information to supplement the previously published ratings. Credit Updates are part of TRIS Rating's monitoring process. TRIS Rating monitors every rating it assigns until either the debt instrument matures or the rating contract ends. To keep the public informed of changing situations, TRIS Rating periodically issues announcements about the credit ratings it monitors.



RATING SENSITIVITIES

The outlook could be revised back to "stable" if KSL's operating and financial performances recover on a sustained basis. On the contrary, KSL's ratings could be downgraded if the company's financial results are in line with or weaker than our expectations.

COMPANY OVERVIEW

KSL is one of the leading sugar producers in Thailand, established in 1945 by the Chinthammit family and associates. As of March 2020, the Chinthammit family collectively held 66% of the company's shares. The company owns and operates five sugar plants in Thailand, with a combined cane crushing capacity of 110,000 cane tonnes per day as of April 2020. KSL procured 5.38 million tonnes of sugarcane in the 2019/2020 crop year and produced 0.58 million tonnes of sugar. KSL's sugar production in the 2019/2020 growing season ranked fourth in the industry, with a market share of 7%. KSL trailed Mitr Phol Group (19.4%), Thai Roong Ruang Group (16.1%), and Thai Ekkalak Group (7.3%).

RELATED CRITERIA

- Rating Methodology Corporate, 26 July 2019
- Key Financial Ratios and Adjustments, 5 September 2018
- Group Rating Methodology, 10 July 2015

Khon Kaen Sugar Industry PLC (KSL)		
Company Rating:	A-	
Issue Rating:		
KSL27DA: Bt2,000 million senior unsecured debentures due 2027	A-	
Rating Outlook:	Negative	

TRIS Rating Co., Ltd.

Silom Complex Building, 24th Floor, 191 Silom Road, Bangkok 10500, Thailand Tel: 0-2098-3000

© Copyright 2020, TRIS Rating Co., Ltd. All rights reserved. Any unauthorized use, disclosure, copying, republication, further transmission, dissemination, redistribution or storing for subsequent use for any purpose, in whole or Any unauthorized use, disclosure, copying, republication, further transmission, dissemination, redistribution, or storing for subsequent use for any purpose, in whole or in part, in any form or manner or by any means whatsoever, by any person, of the credit rating reports or information is prohibited, without the prior written permission of TRIS Rating Co., Ltd. The credit rating is not a statement of fact or a recommendation to buy, sell or hold any debt instruments. It is an expression of opinion regarding credit risks for that instrument or particular company. The opinion expressed in the credit rating does not represent investment or other advice and should therefore not be construed as such. Any rating and information contained in any report written or published by TRIS Rating has been prepared without taking into account any recipient's particular financial needs, circumstances, knowledge and objectives. Therefore, a recipient should assess the appropriateness of such information before making an investment decision based on this information. Information used for the rating has been obtained by TRIS Rating from the company and other sources believed to be reliable. Therefore, TRIS Rating does not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any such information and will accept no liability for any loss or damage arising from any inaccuracy, inadequacy or incompleteness. Also, TRIS Rating is not responsible for any errors or omissions, the result obtained from, or any actions taken in reliance upon such information. All methodologies used can be found at <u>www.trisrating.com/rating-information/rating-criteria</u>